QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by Station WVPY, Harrisonburg, Virginia, along with the most

significant programming treatment of those issues for the period _April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020. The listing is by no means

exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description of Issue  Program/Segment Date Time Duration  Narration of Type and Description of
Program/Segment
Local Public Affairs ~ ALZHEIMER'S: THE 6/15/20 6:00pm 60 mins. ALZHEIMER'S: THE CAREGIVER'S
Medical CAREGIVER'S PERSPECTIVE -- Caretakers share their
PERSPECTIVE diverse experiences of caring for loved

ones in the world of dementia - from
diagnosis to saying the long goodbye. A
variety of caregivers, family members
and many others explain how they
creatively navigate the frustrations,
sorrows, and complications of caring for
a loved one who can no longer function
safely on their own.

Local News ART SCENE Varied Varied 30 mins  Experience the unique personalities and
Local Arts (THE) organizations that comprise Virginia’s art
Local Culture scene. In its premiere season, “The Art

Scene” offers an inside look at some of
the region’s most interesting theatres,
galleries, studios, concert halls, and arts
education groups.



6/15/20

4/15/20
4/17/20
5/3/20

4/17/20
4/18/20

7:30pm

6:30pm
12:00pm
11:30pm

12:30pm
11:30pm

30 mins

30 min

30 min

#104 Artisan Studio Tour | Scott
Wichmann | InLight Richmond

Scott Wichmann (Mr. Showtime) shines
in both comedic and dramatic roles. He
talks about growing up the ham of his
family & how theater was the one place
where he felt he belongs. Celebrating 25
years of The Artisans Studio Tour on
November 9-11th in the Charlottesville
area. InLight Richmond is a free public
exhibition of light-based art and
performance managed by 1708 Gallery
in Richmond.

#108 Minds in Motion | Actors
Renaissance | Veronica Jackson
Peek behind the curtain of the Actors
Renaissance season at the American
Shakespeare Center in Staunton, VA;
then see Richmond Ballet's Minds in
Motion dance class for fourth graders in
action, and meet emerging visual artist
Veronica Jackson.

#109 Classical Indian Dance | Youth
Theatre Program | Bridge PAI
Discover the beauty behind the oldest
classical dance forms from India. Then
go on stage with a collaborative theater
program where youth express their
authentic selves. Community members
and artists meet face-to-face at The
Bridge Progressive Arts Initiative (PAI) in
Charlottesuville.



4/25/20

5/5/20

5/12/20

5/19/20

11:30pm

10:30pm

10:30pm

10:30pm

30 min

30 min

30 min

30 min

#110 DivaRoots | Spoken Word
Performance | Crumpling Hot Glass
Celebrate the jazzy sounds of regional
treasure Desiree Roots. Then our own
Roscoe Burnems teaches Art 180 teens
to find their voice through poetry.
Roscoe's weekly class at Art 180's Atlas
guides interested teens to express
themselves through poetry and
performance. We visit with glass artist
Kiara Pellisier to see how she makes her
translucent creations.

#111 Midnight Ukulele | Mountain
Music for Kids | Mark Cline

Look on the brighter side of life with the
Midnight Ukulele Society. Junior
Appalachian Musicians teaches good ol'
mountain music to kids. Meet fiberglass
artist Mark Cline, the artist behind
Virginia's best roadside attractions.

#112 Blackfriars Theater | Violins for
Kids | Sterling Hundley

Learn why there is an exact replica of
Shakespeare's Blackfriars Theatre in
Staunton. Discover the unique music
program at St. Andrews School in
Richmond. From Rolling Stone to NASA,
learn why Artist Sterling Hundley calls
himself a creative investigator.

#113 A Classical Change | Ezibu
Muntu | Endeavour Studios



History
Local

FUTURE OF
AMERICA'S
PAST

Varied

4/6/20

4/28/20

4/6/20
4/28/20

Varied

8:00pm

4:00pm

8:30pm
4:30pm

30 min

30 min

30 min

Meet Valentina Peleggi, the first female
Music Director in Richmond Symphony
history. African Dance studio, Ezibu
Muntu provides "dance, education and
culture" all over the Richmond
metropolitan area. lan Hess, Wing Chow
and Eli McMullen created a new art
space and a new vision for the future of
local artists like them.

In THE FUTURE OF AMERICA'S PAST,
notable scholar Ed Ayers takes viewers
to the sites of complex and evocative
chapters in American history.

#201 The Revolutions

What does "freedom” mean to those
outside the halls of power - and what did
it mean during the era of the American
Revolution? Host Ed Ayers visits sites in
Boston and Philadelphia to put that
guestion to curators, museum educators,
a playwright, and a tribal preservation
officer.

#202 Red Chicago

On a hot day in 1919, an attack on
African American teenagers near a
Chicago beach stoked long-standing
tensions between white and black
residents. Violence erupted - and its
aftermath shaped laws, housing, and
opportunities for African American



4/6/20
6/16/20

4/6/20
6/16/20

9:00pm
4:00pm

9:30pm
4:30pm

30 min

30 min

citizens for generations. Host Ed Ayers
visits Chicago during the 100th
anniversary of what became known as
"Red Summer." He meets a poet,
performance artist, museum educator,
and young people who are creating living
memorials to a long-ignored past.

#203 Transcontinental

High in the Utah desert in 1869, two
locomotives met and a golden spike was
hammered into new rails: the first
transcontinental railroad was complete.
To mark the 150th anniversary of this
feat, Utah organized a statewide effort
called "Spike 150," with exhibitions and
events engaging a diverse public. Host
Ed Ayers visits to learn about the
railroad's promise of prosperity. He
considers the human costs, with a
descendant of a Chinese American
railroad builder and a Native American
tribal leader. And he discovers how the
environment and photography played
key roles on the rails.

#204 School Interrupted

The Supreme Court decision outlawing
school segregation began with a student
strike in Prince Edward County, Virginia.
Justice didn't follow that ruling - white
officials in Prince Edward County closed
public schools rather than integrate. Host
Ed Ayers learns about the drama that
unfolded through conversations with two
of the student strikers. He discovers how



GERRYRIGGED:
TURNING
DEMOCRACY ON
ITS HEAD

Local Public Affairs
Politics

GROUND BENEATH
OUR FEET

Local History
Government

5/5/20
6/16/20

Varies

5/12/20

5:00pm

Varies

4:00pm

black women activists defied the school
closures by starting grassroots schools,
and he meets an author whose
grandfather helped start a whites-only
"segregation academy." In a museum at
the school that started it all, Ed talks with
a descendant of strikers who inspires
students today to take up the fight for
justice.

60 min

Varies

30 min

Gerryrigged: Turning Democracy On Its
Head -- Gerrymandering is the process by
which political district lines are drawn by
the very politicians who stand to benefit by
them. This program shows how
technology has made gerrymandering
such an exact science that, in most cases,
incumbents cannot lose and challengers
cannot win. In this documentary, we see
how non-partisan reform efforts now
underway in Virginia and elsewhere can
change this dangerous trend and return
political power to the voters.

The Ground Beneath Our Feet is a
series of documentary films and
accompanying web sites that explore the
history of Virginia since the Civil War.

#101 New Deal Virginia
New Deal Virginia explores two significant
changes in Virginia history: the creation of



5/12/20

5/5/20

4:30pm

4:00pm

30 min

60 min

Shenandoah National Park and the
electrification of rural Virginia. Both stories
trace the effects of the federal
government on the lives of everyday rural
Virginians in the 1930s. Letters, maps,
newspaper stories and teaching resources
accompany this exploration and film.

#102 Reconfiguring Virginia

Explore the sectional crisis of 1860-61 in
Virginia and the splitting of the
commonwealth into two states--Virginia
and West Virginia--during the Civil War.

#104 Virginia Fights: World War Il
Explore the transformative changes that
Virginia experienced in World War Il.
Virginia mobilized hundreds of thousands
of citizens during World War Il and
became the home base for a host of navy,
army munitions, and defense industries.
Virginia's soldiers fought in the Pacific and
landed at Omaha Beach on D-Day. This
two-part film follows the stories of
everyday Virginians, those who fought at
D-Day and those who patrolled Virginia
beaches, worked in the munition plants,
flew missions in Europe, and fell in love
during the war.



Local History

Local Public Affairs
Government

LOCKED OUT: THE FALL 6/24/20

OF MASSIVE
RESISTANCE

RICHMOND CITY
COUNCIL

4/13/20
4/27/20
5/11/20
5/26/20
6/8/20

6/22/20

5:00pm

6:00pm

60 minutes

Varies

In 1958, the Commonwealth of Virginia
led other Southern states in refusing the
U.S. Supreme Court's mandate to
integrate its public schools in the
aftermath of the Brown v. Board of
Education decision. Several counties
"locked down" or closed their public
schools altogether — one for as long as
five years — rather than allow black
students into all-white schools.

Locked Out: The Fall of Massive
Resistance sheds light on this dark
moment in history through interviews,
academic commentary and archival
footage from the era.

RICHMOND CITY COUNCIL -- Live
gavel-to-gavel broadcast of the
Richmond City Council meeting from
the General Assembly Building in
Richmond, Virginia



Local History

THOMAS JEFFERSON:, Varies

VIEW FROM THE
MOUNTAIN

5/18/20

5/19/20

4:00pm

4:00pm

4:00pm

60 min

60 min

60 min

Thomas Jefferson: A View From The
Mountain -- This acclaimed two-part
documentary examines the life of Thomas
Jefferson, focusing on his personal and
public dilemma over race and slavery. It
features voices of seasoned performers --
including Edward Herrmann, Sissy
Spacek and Danny Glover -- reading the
words of Jefferson, his daughter Martha,
his slaves Isaac and Hannah, his
plantation overseers, and others. The
program integrates on-location views of
Jefferson's mountain-top home,
Monticello, and historic prints and
graphics, with comments by Pulitzer Prize-
winning historian Gordon Wood, civil
rights leader and historian Julian Bond,
former Congresswoman Barbara Jordan,
U.S. Civil Rights Commissioner Mary
Frances Berry, and others. It also candidly
confronts the much-debated relationship
between Jefferson and his Monticello
slave Sally Hemings.

#101 Part One

#102 Part Two



Local History
War

VIETNAM: VIRGINIA
REMEMBERS

5/25/20

5/25/20

5/25/20

Varies

7:00pm

7:30pm
10:30pm

30 min

30 min

30 min

Vietnam: Virginia Remembers is a multi-
media educational initiative designed to
educate our community about the Vietnam
War and how it affected our neighbors
and family members. Through community
conversations and our partnerships with
the Virginia War Memorial in Richmond
and the Dogwood Vietham Memorial in
Charlottesville, we realized that minimal
time is spent teaching about the Vietham
War in school and it’s rarely talked about
by the people who were there.
Consequently, there is a great lack of
understanding about a War that went on
for 10 years that many of us experienced
and are affected by to this day.

#101 Virginia Remembers

We visit the Virginia War Memorial and
hear perspectives and stories of a variety
of people in our community who
experienced the War. The discussion
includes a combat nurse, a South
Vietnamese Veteran, a conscientious
objector, Viethamese refugees, and
American veterans. Moderator: Robert
Hodierne Chair of the Journalism
Department at University of Richmond
who began his journalism career covering
the Vietham War.

#102 The Veteran Perspective

Taped at American Legion Post 74,
veteran members of the Post share with
you their perspectives on the Vietnam



Local News
Local Public Affairs

Virginia Currents

Varied

6/15/20

5/26/20

Varied

10:30pm

10:30pm

30 mins

30 mins

30 mins

War and what they would like for you to
know about a War that is complicated,
misunderstood, and difficult for many
Veterans to talk about. Moderator: Robert
Hodierne Chair of the Journalism
Department at University of Richmond
who began his journalism career covering

the Vietnam War.

In VIRGINIA CURRENTS, local
establishments are explored and people
profiled for their import to the community.

#2911

Features an inspiring journey of coping
with bipolar disorder & breaking the
mental illness stigma,; a rise in addiction
rates in the restaurant industry calls
chefs to action; the restored Historic
Academy of Music Theatre in Lynchburg.

#2906

Find out how the Vet Center's
readjustment counseling services helped
save the lives of two veterans trying to
adapt to civilian life after serving in
combat zones. One veteran served in
Vietham (male) and then rose in the
ranks in Richmond Police Dept. The
other veteran (female) served in Iraq and
Afghanistan.



5/10/20
5/24/20

4/12/20

4/19/20

4/26/20

11:30pm

5:30pm

5:30pm

5:30pm

30 min

30 min

30 min

30 min

#2908

1970s Kepone chemical crisis' impact on
the James, Hopewell and the factory
employees; how CBD may help ailments;
seniors stay sharp through learning at
the Shepherd's Center.

#2902

As the Commonwealth commemorates
400 years of events that define our
nation's history, we discuss the
responsibility of museums to tell our
history accurately and empathetically
when we visit American Civil War
Museum and the VA Museum of History
& Culture.

#2903

Find out how volunteer health
professionals address the needs of a
marginalized population at the Special
Olympics Virginia Summer Games.Every
year, several dentists and health-care
practitioners in eye-care, hearing, fithess
and dental care donate their time and
services by diagnosing and even treating
many athletes at the Summer Games
held in Richmond.

#2904

Find out how actor, writer & makeup
artist, Eva DeVirgilis, made it her
mission to connect and empower women
and stop them from apologizing for
misconceived appearance flaws with a



one-woman show that she took around
the world.



