QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by Station <u>WVPY</u>, <u>Harrisonburg</u>, <u>Virginia</u>, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period <u>April 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020</u>. The listing is by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	on Narration of Type and Description of Program/Segment
Local Public Affairs Medical	ALZHEIMER'S: THE CAREGIVER'S PERSPECTIVE	6/15/20	6:00pm	60 mir	PERSPECTIVE Caretakers share their diverse experiences of caring for loved ones in the world of dementia - from diagnosis to saying the long goodbye. A variety of caregivers, family members and many others explain how they creatively navigate the frustrations, sorrows, and complications of caring for a loved one who can no longer function safely on their own.
Local News Local Arts Local Culture	ART SCENE (THE)	/aried	Varied	30 mins	Experience the unique personalities and organizations that comprise Virginia's art scene. In its premiere season, "The Art Scene" offers an inside look at some of the region's most interesting theatres, galleries, studios, concert halls, and arts education groups.

6/15/20	7:30pm	30 mins	#104 Artisan Studio Tour Scott Wichmann InLight Richmond Scott Wichmann (Mr. Showtime) shines in both comedic and dramatic roles. He talks about growing up the ham of his family & how theater was the one place where he felt he belongs. Celebrating 25 years of The Artisans Studio Tour on November 9-11th in the Charlottesville area. InLight Richmond is a free public exhibition of light-based art and performance managed by 1708 Gallery in Richmond.
4/15/20 4/17/20 5/3/20	6:30pm 12:00pm 11:30pm	30 min	#108 Minds in Motion Actors Renaissance Veronica Jackson Peek behind the curtain of the Actors Renaissance season at the American Shakespeare Center in Staunton, VA; then see Richmond Ballet's Minds in Motion dance class for fourth graders in action, and meet emerging visual artist Veronica Jackson.
4/17/20 4/18/20	12:30pm 11:30pm	30 min	#109 Classical Indian Dance Youth Theatre Program Bridge PAI Discover the beauty behind the oldest classical dance forms from India. Then go on stage with a collaborative theater program where youth express their authentic selves. Community members and artists meet face-to-face at The Bridge Progressive Arts Initiative (PAI) in Charlottesville.

4/25/20	11:30pm	30 min	#110 DivaRoots Spoken Word Performance Crumpling Hot Glass Celebrate the jazzy sounds of regional treasure Desiree Roots. Then our own Roscoe Burnems teaches Art 180 teens to find their voice through poetry. Roscoe's weekly class at Art 180's Atlas guides interested teens to express themselves through poetry and performance. We visit with glass artist Kiara Pellisier to see how she makes her translucent creations.
5/5/20	10:30pm	30 min	#111 Midnight Ukulele Mountain Music for Kids Mark Cline Look on the brighter side of life with the Midnight Ukulele Society. Junior Appalachian Musicians teaches good ol' mountain music to kids. Meet fiberglass artist Mark Cline, the artist behind Virginia's best roadside attractions.
5/12/20	10:30pm	30 min	#112 Blackfriars Theater Violins for Kids Sterling Hundley Learn why there is an exact replica of Shakespeare's Blackfriars Theatre in Staunton. Discover the unique music program at St. Andrews School in Richmond. From Rolling Stone to NASA, learn why Artist Sterling Hundley calls himself a creative investigator.
5/19/20	10:30pm	30 min	#113 A Classical Change Ezibu Muntu Endeavour Studios

Meet Valentina Peleggi, the first female Music Director in Richmond Symphony history. African Dance studio, Ezibu Muntu provides "dance, education and culture" all over the Richmond metropolitan area. Ian Hess, Wing Chow and Eli McMullen created a new art space and a new vision for the future of local artists like them.

History Local	FUTURE OF AMERICA'S PAST	Varied	Varied	30 min	In THE FUTURE OF AMERICA'S PAST , notable scholar Ed Ayers takes viewers to the sites of complex and evocative chapters in American history.
		4/6/20 4/28/20	8:00pm 4:00pm	30 min	#201 The Revolutions What does "freedom" mean to those outside the halls of power - and what did it mean during the era of the American Revolution? Host Ed Ayers visits sites in Boston and Philadelphia to put that question to curators, museum educators, a playwright, and a tribal preservation officer.
		4/6/20 4/28/20	8:30pm 4:30pm	30 min	#202 Red Chicago On a hot day in 1919, an attack on African American teenagers near a Chicago beach stoked long-standing tensions between white and black residents. Violence erupted - and its aftermath shaped laws, housing, and opportunities for African American

citizens for generations. Host Ed Ayers visits Chicago during the 100th anniversary of what became known as "Red Summer." He meets a poet, performance artist, museum educator, and young people who are creating living memorials to a long-ignored past.

4/6/20	9:00pm	30 min
6/16/20	4:00nm	

#203 Transcontinental

High in the Utah desert in 1869, two locomotives met and a golden spike was hammered into new rails: the first transcontinental railroad was complete. To mark the 150th anniversary of this feat, Utah organized a statewide effort called "Spike 150," with exhibitions and events engaging a diverse public. Host Ed Avers visits to learn about the railroad's promise of prosperity. He considers the human costs, with a descendant of a Chinese American railroad builder and a Native American tribal leader. And he discovers how the environment and photography played key roles on the rails.

4/6/20 9:30pm 30 min 6/16/20 4:30pm

#204 School Interrupted

The Supreme Court decision outlawing school segregation began with a student strike in Prince Edward County, Virginia. Justice didn't follow that ruling - white officials in Prince Edward County closed public schools rather than integrate. Host Ed Ayers learns about the drama that unfolded through conversations with two of the student strikers. He discovers how

black women activists defied the school closures by starting grassroots schools, and he meets an author whose grandfather helped start a whites-only "segregation academy." In a museum at the school that started it all, Ed talks with a descendant of strikers who inspires students today to take up the fight for justice.

Local Public Affairs Politics	GERRYRIGGED: TURNING DEMOCRACY ON ITS HEAD	5/5/20 6/16/20	5:00pm	60 min	Gerryrigged: Turning Democracy On Its Head Gerrymandering is the process by which political district lines are drawn by the very politicians who stand to benefit by them. This program shows how technology has made gerrymandering such an exact science that, in most cases, incumbents cannot lose and challengers cannot win. In this documentary, we see how non-partisan reform efforts now underway in Virginia and elsewhere can change this dangerous trend and return political power to the voters.
Local History Government	GROUND BENEATH OUR FEET	Varies	Varies	Varies	The Ground Beneath Our Feet is a series of documentary films and accompanying web sites that explore the history of Virginia since the Civil War.
		5/12/20	4:00pm	30 min	#101 New Deal Virginia New Deal Virginia explores two significant changes in Virginia history: the creation of

Shenandoah National Park and the electrification of rural Virginia. Both stories trace the effects of the federal government on the lives of everyday rural Virginians in the 1930s. Letters, maps, newspaper stories and teaching resources accompany this exploration and film.

5/12/20	4:30pm	30 min

#102 Reconfiguring Virginia
Explore the sectional crisis of 1860-61 in

Virginia and the splitting of the commonwealth into two states--Virginia and West Virginia--during the Civil War.

5/5/20 4:00pm 60 min

#104 Virginia Fights: World War II

Explore the transformative changes that Virginia experienced in World War II. Virginia mobilized hundreds of thousands of citizens during World War II and became the home base for a host of navy, army munitions, and defense industries. Virginia's soldiers fought in the Pacific and landed at Omaha Beach on D-Day. This two-part film follows the stories of everyday Virginians, those who fought at D-Day and those who patrolled Virginia beaches, worked in the munition plants, flew missions in Europe, and fell in love during the war.

Local History	LOCKED OUT: THE FAL OF MASSIVE RESISTANCE	L 6/24/20	5:00pm	60 minutes	In 1958, the Commonwealth of Virginia led other Southern states in refusing the U.S. Supreme Court's mandate to integrate its public schools in the aftermath of the Brown v. Board of Education decision. Several counties "locked down" or closed their public schools altogether — one for as long as five years — rather than allow black students into all-white schools. Locked Out: The Fall of Massive Resistance sheds light on this dark moment in history through interviews, academic commentary and archival footage from the era.
Local Public Affairs Government	RICHMOND CITY COUNCIL	4/13/20 4/27/20 5/11/20 5/26/20 6/8/20 6/22/20	6:00pm	Varies	RICHMOND CITY COUNCIL Live gavel-to-gavel broadcast of the Richmond City Council meeting from the General Assembly Building in Richmond, Virginia

Local History 4:00pm Thomas Jefferson: A View From The THOMAS JEFFERSON: / Varies 60 min **VIEW FROM THE** Mountain -- This acclaimed two-part **MOUNTAIN** documentary examines the life of Thomas Jefferson, focusing on his personal and public dilemma over race and slavery. It features voices of seasoned performers -including Edward Herrmann, Sissy Spacek and Danny Glover -- reading the words of Jefferson, his daughter Martha, his slaves Isaac and Hannah, his plantation overseers, and others. The program integrates on-location views of Jefferson's mountain-top home, Monticello, and historic prints and graphics, with comments by Pulitzer Prizewinning historian Gordon Wood, civil rights leader and historian Julian Bond, former Congresswoman Barbara Jordan, U.S. Civil Rights Commissioner Mary Frances Berry, and others. It also candidly confronts the much-debated relationship between Jefferson and his Monticello slave Sally Hemings.

4:00pm

4:00pm

60 min

60 min

#101 Part One

#102 Part Two

5/18/20

5/19/20

Local History War	VIETNAM: VIRGINIA REMEMBERS	5/25/20	Varies	30 min	Vietnam: Virginia Remembers is a multimedia educational initiative designed to educate our community about the Vietnam War and how it affected our neighbors and family members. Through community conversations and our partnerships with the Virginia War Memorial in Richmond and the Dogwood Vietnam Memorial in Charlottesville, we realized that minimal time is spent teaching about the Vietnam War in school and it's rarely talked about by the people who were there. Consequently, there is a great lack of understanding about a War that went on for 10 years that many of us experienced and are affected by to this day.
		5/25/20	7:00pm	30 min	#101 Virginia Remembers We visit the Virginia War Memorial and hear perspectives and stories of a variety of people in our community who experienced the War. The discussion includes a combat nurse, a South Vietnamese Veteran, a conscientious objector, Vietnamese refugees, and American veterans. Moderator: Robert Hodierne Chair of the Journalism Department at University of Richmond who began his journalism career covering the Vietnam War.
		5/25/20	7:30pm 10:30pm	30 min	#102 The Veteran Perspective Taped at American Legion Post 74, veteran members of the Post share with you their perspectives on the Vietnam

War and what they would like for you to know about a War that is complicated, misunderstood, and difficult for many Veterans to talk about. Moderator: Robert Hodierne Chair of the Journalism Department at University of Richmond who began his journalism career covering the Vietnam War.

Local News Local Public Affairs	Virginia Currents	Varied	Varied	30 mins	In VIRGINIA CURRENTS, local establishments are explored and people profiled for their import to the community.
		6/15/20	10:30pm	30 mins	#2911 Features an inspiring journey of coping with bipolar disorder & breaking the mental illness stigma; a rise in addiction rates in the restaurant industry calls chefs to action; the restored Historic Academy of Music Theatre in Lynchburg.
		5/26/20	10:30pm	30 mins	#2906 Find out how the Vet Center's readjustment counseling services helped save the lives of two veterans trying to adapt to civilian life after serving in combat zones. One veteran served in Vietnam (male) and then rose in the ranks in Richmond Police Dept. The other veteran (female) served in Iraq and Afghanistan.

5/10/20 5/24/20	11:30pm	30 min	#2908 1970s Kepone chemical crisis' impact on the James, Hopewell and the factory employees; how CBD may help ailments; seniors stay sharp through learning at the Shepherd's Center.
4/12/20	5:30pm	30 min	#2902 As the Commonwealth commemorates 400 years of events that define our nation's history, we discuss the responsibility of museums to tell our history accurately and empathetically when we visit American Civil War Museum and the VA Museum of History & Culture.
4/19/20	5:30pm	30 min	#2903 Find out how volunteer health professionals address the needs of a marginalized population at the Special Olympics Virginia Summer Games. Every year, several dentists and health-care practitioners in eye-care, hearing, fitness and dental care donate their time and services by diagnosing and even treating many athletes at the Summer Games held in Richmond.
4/26/20	5:30pm	30 min	#2904 Find out how actor, writer & makeup artist, Eva DeVirgilis, made it her mission to connect and empower women and stop them from apologizing for misconceived appearance flaws with a

one-woman show that she took around the world.